COOL RIDE SKIS LTD CASE STUDY


2015
Flexible budget= budgeted costs  Actual output for the period
 
Flexible budgets for skis in 2015:
 
Actual sales quantity= =13600 units
 
Budgeted costs= =  =$900
 
Flexible budgets= 13600  $900 =$12240, 000
 
Variable Costs of flexible budgets:
Direct materials:
Timber=
   =$1256640
 
Fibreglass=
    	=$2284800
 
Metal Alloy= ×13600
     	=$598400
 
Direct labour= ×13600
  	=$897600
 
Variable Manufacturing Overhead
Indirect materials=
           	=$827968
Indirect Labour=
         	=$448800
Utilities=
   	=$87040
Machine setups=
         	=$31552
Other=
 	=$261120
 
Selling and Distribution=
                	=$163200
Total Variable cost of flexible budget= $ 6857120
Contribution margin of flexible budget= sales revenue-variable cost
=12240000-6857120
=$5382880
 
Fixed cost remains constant
Net profit= Contribution margin- Total fixed cost
  	   = $3442880
 
Flexible budgets= budgeted costs × Actual output for the period
 
Flexible budgets for Snowboards in 2015:
Actual sales quantity: $9856000/$880=11200 units
Budgeted costs= =  =$840
Revenue of flexible budgets= 11200  $840 =$9408, 000
 
Variable Costs of flexible budgets:
Direct materials
Timber=
 
Fibreglass=
    	=$1612,800
 
Metal Alloy= ×11200
     	=$394,240
 
Direct labour= ×11200
  	=$604,800
 
Variable Manufacturing Overhead
Indirect materials=
           	=$561,344
Indirect Labour=
         	=$322,560
Utilities=
   	=$80,640
Machine setups=
         	=$28672
Other=
 	=$211,680
 
Selling and Distribution=
                	=$117,600
Total Variable cost of flexible budget= $ 4,734,016
Contribution margin of flexible budget= sales revenue-variable cost
=$9408, 000- $4,734,016
=$4,673,984
 
Fixed cost remains constant
Net profit= Contribution margin- Total fixed cost
  	= $2895984
 
 
-Sales volume variance
Sales volume variance=Flexible budget of net profit- static budget of net profit
 
Sales volume variance of ski= 3442880-3997000=$554,120U
Sales volume variance of snowboard=2895984-2603860=$292,124F
 
Total sales volume variance=-554,120+292,124=$261,996U
 
-Sales mix variance & sales quantity variance
                     	
	 
	Static Budget
	Actual results

	 
	Skis
	Snowboards
	Total
	Skis
	Snowboards
	Total

	Sales in unit
	15,000
	10,500
	25,500
	13,600 ( )
	11,200 ( )
	24,800

	CM
	$5,937,000
	$4,381,860
	$10,318,860
	$6,056,083
	$5,416,555
	$11,472,638


 
Actual sales mix percentage:
Skis=
Snowboard=
 
Budgeted sales mix percentage:
Skis=
Snowboard=
Budgeted contribution margin per unit:
Skis of CM=
Snowboard of CM=
 
Sales mix variance：
Sales-Mix Variance= Actual Units of All Products Sold Budgeted Contribution Margin per Unit
 
Skis: 24,800 =$392633.60Uargin per Unit
 
Snowboard: 24,800 (0.45-0.41) 417.30=$413961.60F
413961.60 +(-392633.60) =$21,328F (this one is maybe for analysis!其他题目要用到,第二题中没有问)
 
 
Sales quantity variance:
Sales Quantity Variance= (Actual Units of all products sold-Budgeted units of all products sold) Budgeted Sales-Mix Percentage Budgeted Contribution M
Skis=(24800-25500)
   =$163,465.40 U
Snowboard= (24800-25500)
   =$119, 765, 10 U
Total Sales Quantity Variance =-163,465.40+(-119, 765, 10)=$283,231U (maybe for analysis)
 
 
Market Size and market share variances
	Market size
	Skis
	Snowboards

	Anticipated
	100,000
	131,250

	Actual
	97,143
	86,154


 
	Market share
	Skis
	Snowboards

	Anticipated
	=15%
	

	Actual
	14%
	


 
Budgeted contribution margin per composite unit of budgeted mix=
  =$404.7
 
 
Market size variance
Market size variance=(Actual market size in units-Budgeted market size in units) Budgeted market share Budgeted contribution margin per composite unit for budgeted mix
Skis=(97,143-100,000) $173434U
Snowboard=(86154-131250) $1,460,028U
 
Market-share variance
Market-share variance=Actual market size in units Actual market share -Budgeted
market share)  Budgeted contribution margin per composite unit for budgeted mix
 
 
Skis=97,143    404.7=$393138U
Snowboard=86154    404.7=$1,743,326 F
 
Total sales quantity variance= Market size variance+ Market-share variance
                   	= -173434-1460028-393138+1743326=$283274U
 
 
Selling price variance
Selling price variance=Actual sales revenue-flexible budget sales revenue
 
Skis= 13,056,000-12,240,000
  =$816,000F
 
Snowboard= 9,856,000-9,408,000.
    	=$448,000F
 
Price and quantity variances for each type of direct material
Price and quantity variances for each type of direct material:
 
From excel flexible budget analysis for Cool Ride Skis,
direct material of ski
Actual result= 979200+2496960+584936=$4,061,096
             	Flexible Budget= 1256640+2284800+598j400=$4139840
             	Static budget=1386000+2520000+660000=$4566000
 
direct material of snowboard
Actual result= 564480+1523200+396704=$2484384
             	Flexible Budget= 799680+1612800+394240=$2806720
             	Static budget=749700+1512000+369600=$2631300
 
Price variances of direct material
Price variances=Acutal result-Flexible Budget
Price variances for Ski=$4,061,096-$4139840
             	=$78,744F
Price variances for Snowboard= $2484384-$2806720
                    	=322336F
 
Quantity(efficiency variance) variances of direct material
Quantity variances=Flexible Budget- Static Budget
Quantity variances for ski=$4139840-$4566000
                	=$426160F
Quantity variances for snowboard=$2806720-$2631300
                	=$175420U
 
 
Rate and efficiency variances for direct labour
Rate for direct labour=
Total cost of ski=$13,056,000-$4,313,083=$8,882,917
13,1%
Total cost of snowboard=$9,856,000-$3,506,555=$6,349,445
 
12.2%
 
efficiency variances for direct labour
 
Skis=Flexible Budget- Static budget=897600-990000=92400F
Snowboard= Flexible Budget- Static budget=604800-567000=37800U
 
 
Spending and efficiency variances for each variable overhead category
Ski
	 
	Actual results
	Flexible-budget variances
	Flexible Budget
	Sales-volume variances
	static budget

	Indirect materials
	730,997
	-96,971
	827,968
	-85,232
	913,200

	Indirect labour
	636,480
	187,680
	448,800
	-46,200
	495,000

	utilities
	60,384
	-26,656
	87,040
	-8,960
	96,000

	Machine setups
	44,880
	13,328
	31,552
	-3,248
	34,800p

	other
	163,200
	-97,920
	261,120
	-26,880
	288,000

	Selling and distribution
	136,000
	-27,200
	163,200
	-16,800
	180,000


 
 
Snowboard
	 
	Actual results
	Flexible-budget variances
	Flexible Budget
	Sales-volume variances
	static budget

	Indirect materials
	447,189
	-114,155
	561,344
	35,084
	526,260

	Indirect labour
	423,360
	100,800
	322,560
	20,160
	302,400

	utilities
	46,872
	-33,768
	80,640
	5,040
	75,600

	Machine setups
	32,160
	3,488
	28,672
	1,792
	26,880

	other
	128,520
	-83,160
	211,680
	13,230
	198,450

	Selling and distribution
	100,800
	-16,800
	117,600
	7,350
	110,250


 
 
Spending variances for each fixed overhead category
Ski
	 
	Actual results
	Flexible-budget variances
	Flexible Budget

	Machine maintenance
	140,000
	-110,000
	250,000

	Machine repairs
	220,000
	140,000
	80,000

	advertising
	90,000
	-60,000
	150,000

	marketing
	93,000
	-7,000
	100,000

	Selling and distribution
	890,000
	-80,000
	970,000

	administrative
	450,000
	60,000
	390,000


 
Snowboard
	 
	Actual results
	Flexible-budget variances
	Flexible Budget

	Machine maintenance
	90,000
	-90,000
	180,000

	Machine repairs
	160,000
	100,000
	60,000

	advertising
	304,000
	92,000
	212,000

	marketing
	124,000
	28,000
	96,000

	Selling and distribution
	782,000
	-58,000
	840,000

	administrative
	450,000
	60,000
	390,000


 2.Purpose and potential benefits of using standard costing systems and variance analysis
 
‘A standard cost is a standard quantity at a standard price’. (Charles et al. 2011, pp. 422). A standard cost system is used as a management accounting tool for planning a budget, controlling cost and monitoring performance (Eldenburg 2013).  
 
To develop a standard, there are a number of ways. Acquired actual input data from past periods. If producing a new product, no past data available, the company can get data from other companies with the similar process, or from engineering studies (Charles et al. 2011). In this case, their standard variable costs per unit for materials and overhead get from past data, and labour standards cost developed during 2014. That form the basis of their standard cost.
 
2.1 Purpose
 
The purpose of using standard costing systems is to plan future performance and control cost to achieve organisation goal. By using standard cost to establish a budget, we can analyze variance.
 
Variance analysis compares the actual cost to the budgeted cost. By comparing the outcomes, we can find deviations and locate reasons for these differences. Based on the analysis, we can take actions to improve performance.
 
2.2 Potential benefit
 
By applying standard cost system, we can control cost effectively. Management will become more aware of the cost change. This will encourage the manager to reduce costs in all phases of the business which will helpful in cost reduction.
 
To analyze variance will help to allocate the unfavorable variances and found out the department responsible for it. It provides the valuable information about the root cause of the deviation. We can further investigate the solution accordingly.
 
Management of exception is another potential benefit from the standard cost and variance analysis. This practice let management only focus on the most significant deviation. They can concentrate on the certain activities which result in the variance.
 
3. Data analysis
 
By comparing exhibit 1 budgeted profit & loss statement and exhibit 2 actual profit & loss statement, both skis and snowboards performance well in 2015. Snowboards had favourable variance in both revenue and profit. Skis have unfavourable sales in revenue but favourable in net profit.
 
 
3.1 Revenue
 
3.1.1 Market size
 
From the market perspective, sale forecast predict market size will increase by 10%. But in reality, lower snowfall and the economic crisis, which cause skis and snowboard market size less than the budgets. That explained unfavourable variance $173,434 for skis and $1,460,028 for snowboards.
 
3.1.2 Market share
 
Skis market share didn’t reach as budget planned that results the $393,138 less revenue than planned. Snowboard increased market share from 8% to 13% which results the extra revenue $1,743,326. The reason behind it which is the company put more focus on promote snowboard over skis.
 
3.1.3 Product mix
 
Skis actual sales mix percentage 55% less than budgeted 59% which result $39266.3 unfavourable variance in the revenue. On the other hand, snowboard actual sales mix percentage 45% better than budgeted 41%, which contribute to $413961.6 favourable variance in the revenue. That is because snowboarding is comparatively new sport and is viewed as a newer and more fashionable activity.  
 
3.1.4 Selling price
 
The budget selling price for skis and snowboard are $900 and $840 respectively, but actual selling price are $960 and $880. Based on actual selling price, we can see increase in selling price contribute to the favourable variance $816,000 for Ski, and S448,000 for snowboard. That may result from the more advertising and marketing promotion.
 
 
3.2 Cost
 
3.2.1 Direct material
There are three type of material needed for production. Timber, fiberglass and metal alloy.
 
Timber had favourable price variance, because purchasing manager Michelle Lee negotiated a price discount for bulk buy.
 
Skis spend less on fiberglass than budgeted. The reason for that is Michelle Lee changed a supplier for fiberglass. The price is significantly cheaper than before which result favourable variance. Snowboard spend more on fiberglass, because the cheaper fiberglass from new supplier along with poor quality. In the manufacture process, fiberglass cracked more often than usual, which weigh out the benefit received from cheaper price.
 
Cool Ride Ltd import metal alloy from overseas. Due to the unfavourable exchange rate, they paid 15% higher per kilogram than expected. Spending on metal alloy for producing snowboard higher than budget. However, the metal alloy was a higher quality than usual, less wastage result favourable spending for skis.
 
3.2.2 Direct labour
 
Direct labour for skis and snowboard are both unfavourable. There are three reasons for the variance. First, employees’ wages increased unexpectedly. Secondly, poor quality of fiberglass results extra work. Last, manufacturing manager hired less skilled workers which result offset the cheaper hour rate. Consequently, direct labour over the budget.
 
3.2.3 Overhead cost
 
3.2.3.1 variable overhead cost
 
Indirect materials are allocated based on total direct material dollars. Because the director material both have favourable variance, indirect materials also both have favourable variance.  Indirect labour are allocated based on director labour hours. They both have unfavourable variance according to the direct labour hours. Utilities are using machine hours. Actual machine hours are 25% less than standard for both product, which result favourable variance. Machine setups based on the number of machine setups, budgeted setups are 300 and 210 for skis and snowboard respectively but actual setups are 340 and 240 which results the unfavourable variance.
 
3.2.3.2 Fixed overhead cost
 
From fixed overhead table can see machine maintenance for both skis and snowboard are favourable variance because Dominic Silk decide reduce machine maintenance to cover the additional advertising and marketing cost. But it results in the machine repairs increases which offset the saving from machine maintenance. Also they decrease the advertising and marketing for skis and spend additional advertising and marketing for snowboard, which increase the snowboard sales but result decline in skis sales. 


